13.6 The employee's representative, with the employee's written consent, may review the official personnel file, 

or the personnel section of the dead file, if it is withdrawn. 

13.7 A "Side Letter of Authorization" is made part of this Agreement by Appendix D. 

ARTICLE 14 

COLLEGE CALENDAR 

14.1 The work year shall be one hundred seventy-five (175) days for the duration of this Contract. 

14.1.1 By mutual agreement between full-time Unit Members and the appropriate Vice President, the full- 
time Unit Member may work outside of the academic calendar but within the fiscal year and take 
compensatory time off.

[...]

14.2.1 The Association and the District agree that Spring break will be scheduled to begin on the first 

Monday in April in order to best serve the students of the College and establish consistency in 
scheduling from year to year. 

ACADEMIC FLEX CALENDAR 

14.3 The academic calendar will consist of one hundred seventy-five (175) days. 

14.4 There will be one hundred sixty-eight (168) instructional days. 

14.5 For 2013-2014 there will be ten (10) flex days; eight (8) are designated contract flex days and two (2) 

mandatory flex days. Beginning in 2016-2017 there will be seven (7) flex days; five (5) are designated 
contract flex days and two (2) mandatory flex days.